PROCLAMATION

Calling the Sixty-Third Legislature Into the Second Special Session, Utah Proclamation No. 2019-2S

WHEREAS, since the adjournment of the 2019 General Session of the Sixty-third Legislature of the State of Utah, certain matters have arisen which require immediate legislative attention; and

WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 6 of the Constitution of the State of Utah provides that the Governor may, by proclamation, convene the Legislature into Special Session;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Gary R. Herbert, Governor of the State of Utah, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the laws of the State of Utah, do by this Proclamation call the Sixty-third Legislature of the State of Utah into a Second Special Session at the Utah State Capitol, in Salt Lake City, Utah, on the 12th day of December 2019, at 5:00 pm, to consider the following:

- 1. Amendments to state law related to state and local taxes and revenue; and
- 2. One-time appropriations for behavioral health.

IN TESTIMONY	WHERE	OF, I	have
hereunto set my	hand and	cause	d to be
affixed the Great	Seal of the	State	of Utah
Done at the Utah	State Capit	tol in S	alt Lake
City, Utah, this 10t	h day of De	cembei	2019.

(State Seal)

Gary R. Herbert Governor

ATTEST:

Spencer J. Cox Lieutenant Governor

2019/2/S

!--dar--